

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Paleic DEP14292

PAG	Ekdida
	1

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

0 4 2008

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	ΈD	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	A	Ę.	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/02/ BID OPENING DATE:	 					275	<u> </u>		N. 1 - 7 0 D.M
1888818181818181818181818181818181818181	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	12/17/	naturation (f)	CAT.			OPENING		01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	NO	:ITEM:NUN	/BEH	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDE	NDUM NO.	1 ****	******	*********	* *
	ADDENII	м тесіі	EN EN	D TUE	RALEIGH	CUMMEDO	TAI DEV	qqnn	
			•		THE SIGN-				
	RESULT	ING FR	1		DATORY PR				
·	11/18/	2008.					**************************************		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME REMAI	N 12/17	/08 AT	1:30 PM	•
						~			
	****	****	****	NO OT	HER CHANG	ES ***	******	*****	**
0001			JB		962-73				
		1							
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D			

					WT-			•	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP14	292 ***	exx TOTA	L: \$466,330.00
	,								
A	***************************************				**				•
	WITHINGS					RECEI	VED		
					~~				
]				08	ULC 17	PH 1: 04		
					PUI	CHAPTER OF	DIVISION		
						STATE OF	FW		

Name									
		W2001-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-			MERCHANICA IN PERSONAL	COMO AND CO	NEWTONIO		
SIGNATURE \		V 00		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE ,	-925-0253	DAT	
TITLE CO	wing _	X. Cla	EIN (FF (304	1-925-0253	DDECC CHANG	12/17/08
se se	cretary	V	V)580174	AUDECO			LED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14292

PAGE:

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN
8.04-558-2157

·

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Creen Mountain Company 511 50th Street Carleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

11/06/ DOPENING DATE	2008 12/17/	2008	<u> </u>	RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY		CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		MOUNT
001		UB	962-	73			
	RECLAMATION:	RESTOR	ATION C	F LAND			`
					a se se		
	THE WEST VIR THE AGENCY, ENVIRONMENTA OUALIFIED CO	THE WES	T VERGI	NIA DEPARTME IS SOLICITIN	ENT OF		
	LABOR AND MAMINING OPERA	TERIALS FION OF	TO PER	FORM RECLAMA H COMMERCIAL	TION ON THE DEVELOPMENT		
		NSISTS	OF APPR	OXIMATELY 25	NUMBER(S) 149 0 ACRES AND : OUNTY.		
	AND GENERAL	SUPERVI	SION OF	THE AGENT A	ER THE GUIDANG SSIGNED TO THI DEPARTMENT		
	OF ENVIRONME						
		3 @ 10:	. MA 00	FAILURE TO	SHALL BE HELD ATTEND THE PRI FICATION.	EBI	
	TAKE STATE ROLLETT TOWARD I COUNTY ROUTE MILES AND TU	OUTE 20 DANESE. 31/3 () RN LEFT	NORTH. TRAVE BACKUS ONTO C	TRAVEL 0.6 L 0.1 MILE A MOUNTAIN ROA OUNTY ROUTE	RIDGE POST OFI MILE AND TURN ND TURN LEFT (D). TRAVEL 9. 22/1 (CAMP BRA	NONTO 5 ANCH	
	ROAD). TRAVI SITE.	EL 2.0 1	MILES A	ND TURN RIGH	T ONTO THE MIN	IE	
	ALL WORK MUS' PLANS AND SPI				CE WITH THE HE DEPARTMENT		
NATURE 1	~ ^ ^		EE REVERSE S	NOE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE 40 (17	40.0
LE -	retary FE	2U^ IN (55-05803		304-925-0253	12/17/ INGES TO BE NOTE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



TITIE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14292

PAGE

ADDRESSEORRESRONDENCE TO ATMENT ON OR

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV

HOOK Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 25901 304-465-1911 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS ... DATE PRINTED 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/17/2008 OPENING TIME 01.30 PM RTD CAT NO QUANTITY. UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE bf environmental protection and purchase order issued by the department of administration, division of PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE signed and submitted with the bid as evidence of the vendor's compliance with the provisions of article 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALLFICATION OF SUCH BID NOTICE TO PROCEED! THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITH 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. executed purchase order will be considered notice to PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY WAGE RATES: THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE aus mmar

wage rates apply to this project)

ro west virginia code 21-5a, et, seq.

304-925-0253

(PREVAILING

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

rates as established for fayette county, pursuant

55-0580174



700zm<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14292

RAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT. OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE:PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FG8	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/37/	.		A SORE
BID OPENING DATE: 12/17/	UOP CAT TEM NUMBER		1 · 3 O PM AMOUNT
INTEREST FOR	ANY REFERENCES MADE PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT STATE LAW) CONTAINED	FOR ANY INTEREST	
OR IN ANY AM	ERICAN INSTITUTE OF A	RCHITECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT	PENSATION: VENDOR IS E FROM WORKERS' COMPE	REQUIRED TO PROVIDE NSATION IF SUCCESSFUL	
ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECKED BELOW WIT	LL BE A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF (THE BID DOCU	CE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHER MENTS THE MINIMUM AMOUNTED IS \$250,000.	NSURANCE PRIOR TO ERWISE SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH PROOF	RISK INSURANCE: SUC FOF BUILDERS RISK - A JAL TO 100 FOF THE AMO	all risk insurance in	
THE BID PAYA	FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF BLE TO THE STATE OF WI TH EACH BID AS A BID I	EST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL	
MATERIAL BONI	ALSO FURNISH A PERFORM FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT PROVIDED IN THE FORM	JNT OF THE CONTRACT.	
IRREVOCABLE I SOLVENT SURE	LETTER OF CREDIT, OR I TY COMPANY AUTHORIZED T VIRGINIA A LETTER	BOND FURNISHED BY A TO DO BUSINESS IN TH	
IN LIEU OF A UNDER \$100,00	BOND WILL ONLY BE ALI 00. PERSONAL OR BUSIN	LOWED FOR PROJECTS NESS CHECKS ARE NOT	
ACCEPTABLE II	I LIEU OF THE 5% BID I	BOND, PERFORMANCE SAND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE COMMUNICATION		PHONE 304-925-0253	i
	in X		12/17/08 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING	<u> </u>	DRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	ED 'VENDOR'



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14292

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A STENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

QII.	Green Mountain 511 50th t Charleston, W	Street			OAK	INDUSTRI HILL, WV 5901		465-1911	
DATERRIN	TED TER	IMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		For		FREIGHTTERMS	
11/06/ BID OPENING DATE	······································								
LINE	12/17/ QUANTITY	l a l c	AT NO	ITEM NUMBI		OPENING T UNITE		÷30.PM AMOUNT	
	BOND, OR LAB	OR AND	MAT	ERIAL BOND.					
	() MAINTENA COVERING THE THE SUCCESSF	ROOFIN	G S						
	REV. 11/00		CON	TRACTORS L	CENSE				
	MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	RING TO E LICEN ARD IS PLICATI ACTING LEX, BU	PE SED EMP ONS THE ILD	RFORM CONTI THE WEST OWERED TO D FOR A CONT WEST VIRGO	RACTING VIRG SSUE ' RACTO NIA D' 1 319,	WORK IN LOUIN CONTRACT CONTRAC	THIS RACTORS ACTORS E MAY BE F LABOR		
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	WEST VIRGINI PROSPECTIVE NUMBER ON TH	BIDDEK '	TO				ICENSE		
	BIDDER TO CO CONTRACTORS			Green Moun	tạin Co	mpany.			
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE	ИО		057		• • •		
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	R CONTRA	ACT	DRS LICENSE					
			AP	PLICABLE LA	.W				
	THE WEST VIRGAND REGULATION			E CODE, PUR HE INFORMAT					
N.			EE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TER	AS AND CO	ADITIONS			
	2. Frank	lour		TE	EPHONE 30)4 <u>-</u> 925-0253	B DATE	12/17/08	
TITLE	otomil F	in ()	E	50017/		ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOV	E



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFGNUMBEA
DEP14292

RA	GE:	
	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

01-e-10

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

11/06/	2008	HMS OF SALE	SHIP	X.1.	FIUB.	FREIGHT LEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	12/17/		001000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID (OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THE "REQUEST DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.	THE SOLE	1	1	THE PURCHASING	
	ANY OTHER SC OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERI	BAL OR WRI IION PROVI	TTEN, W	ION MANUALS, CHICH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES TO AND OF NO	TS
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT	rton, This	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILE CT IS AUTOMATI WITHOUT FURTE	<u></u>
	PREFERENCE F	OR USE OF	POMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS	
	PURCHASI NO CONTR A STATE	NG DIVISION ACTOR MAY CONTRACT IN MADE IN T	ON PURSUAN USE OR SU PROJECT OT	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	CTOR OF THE SSECTION 2 BEL SEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL . AS USED USED	ror
	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCTION OR OTHER INCIDENCE INCIDENCE INCIDENCE OR PROJECTS,	OF, OR ANY MPROVEMENT CLUDING, BO OR THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT	ADDITIC TO ANY UT NOT TALLATIC NG PLAN Y OF ANI TO A CC	ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTERAT BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, RO ON OF ANY HEAT CS OR OTHER O MATERIALS FO	TION DADS TING DR
		E OF WEST CITED ON C			CH BIDS WERE	
	B. "STE	EL PRODUCI	S" MEANS	PRODUCTS	ROLLED, FORM	ED
SIGNATURE A			EVERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEBUONE		DATE 40 (47 (00
TITE > DW	mg. Clay	<u>^</u>		30)4-925-0253	12/1//08
Secr	·		-0580174		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AMACOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14292

PAGE 6

CHICK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOB FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE:	2/15/0000	
LINE QUANT	T	OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNITPRICE AMOUNT
	SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORG FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMIL PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL M HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRI BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKIN	ARLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF ADE BY THE OPEN C FURNACE,
С.	"UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES.	ITORY, CONTINENTAL
WRI'	DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIFING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FORDUCTS IF:	
Α.	THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT IT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCEITOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WI GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OF	NT (.1%) OF THE OUSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, STEEL PRODUCT
В.	THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEED NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STEED OF THE PURCHASING NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STEED OF THE PURCHASING NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STEED OF THE PURCHASING NOT PRODUCED IN THE PURCHASING NOT PURCHASING PURCHASING NOT PURCHASING NOT PURCHASING NOT PURCHASING NOT PURCHASING NOT PURCHASING NOT PURCHASING PU	EL MATERIALS ARE ATES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY
3.	A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PROVIDENT OF THIS SECTION MAY TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 5A-3-56.	BE SUBJECT
REV. 10	/01/01 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS
SIGNATURE ()	TELEPHONE	304-925-0253 DATE 12/17/08
TITLE Secretary	55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
secretary)) V JJ=VJ0VI/4	The second secon



HOUZE

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14292

116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

B04-558-2157 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Ť OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE 12/17/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY unp ITEM NUMBER UNITABICE TAUCMA LINE EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLABS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS! WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50.000 AND. IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF domestic aluminum, glass or steel, unless the cost of THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 pounds of steel are used in public works projects. foreign made alumenum, glass or steel products may be ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND ro be unreasonable. Such cost is unreasonable if it is 20% or more higher than the bid price for foreign made IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL products to be supplied or produced in a "substantial LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE provisions, the spending officer of the spending unit DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE $\mathcal{N}\mathcal{N}$ FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55**-**0580174

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SEED NUMBER DEP14292

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPT. OF

25901

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

304-465-1911

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8 FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 12/17/2008 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UÖP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: DFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR IBSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM and list shall be forwarded to the buyer in the state purchasing division. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO send a copy of the addendum to the state agency for WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND! IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE DPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID DPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING SAME DIVISION. THE RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE **ORIGINAL** BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS EXCEPTION MAY BE SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 12/17/08 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIPVIA

DEP14292

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 804-558-2157

RFQ COPY MODERA

DATE PRINTED

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE Ť OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

F.O.B.

11/06/2008				,
	17/2008	BID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SOLE PURP DATE,	POSE OF CHANGI	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
REV. 11/9	96			
EXHIBIT 1			2.43	
,	ACKNOWLEDGEME	RFQ #DE	214292	
ADDENDUM (s) and have m	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR OR SPECIFICATION	Y REVISIONS TO	
ADDENDUM	nos :			
NO. 1		• • • •		
NO. 2				
NO. 3		• • •		
NO. 4		• • . • •		
NO. 5				
		JRE TO CONFIRM TE SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
REPRESENT. ORAL DISC AND ANY S' INFORMATIO	ATION MADE OR USSION HELD BI TATE PERSONNEI ON ISSUED IN V	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE MADE TO BE MADE TO BE MADE TO BE MADE TO THE TOTAL AND ADDEDUMED THE TOTAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE O TO THE	
NONE DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA C	SEEREV	ERGE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE OWN A. C	lay	TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253	12/17/08
MLE Secretary V	FEIN \$55-0	580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14292

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
3.04-558-2157

B04-558
ENVIRON

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911

	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTEAMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/1	7/2008		OPENING TIME	1 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		,		
1	in Inia OV C	laiz si		4 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
WV	whix 14: ;	A. C. SI	GNATURE	
Gre	enMountain C	opanyco	MPANY	
	12/.17/08		re	
REV. 11/96				
	No	PTICE		
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
DEPART	MENT OF ADI	MINISTRATION		
PURCHA	sing divis:			
BUILDI 2019 W		STREET, EAST		
	STON, WV :			
				Voisi
		THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CON		7
SEALED BID		T		
BUYER:	CE	3-23		
REQ. NO.:	DE	P14292		
BID OPENING	PATE: 12	17/2008		
BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	30 Р.М.		
		UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
FO CONTACT	SEE'RE	NG YOUR BID:	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Clay	ITELEPHONE.	04-925-0253 DAT	12/17/08
Secretary ()	TEEIN:	-0580174		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP14292

×.P/	Q		330
	1	1	

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODEMA

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATEPHINTED		, UF SALE	STIPVIA		T V E	FREIGHT (EHMS
11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE:		,				
\$6000000000000000000000000000000000000	12/17/20		B	ID OPENING	*******************	:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		NITPRICE	AMOUNT
	1					·
		30	4-925-9230	ŀ		
			7_262_26292			
PLEASI	3 PRINT C	OR TYPE N	AME OF PERSON	TO CONTAC	T	
CONCE	SNING THI	IS QUOTE:				
			Jody Clay			
			-55dix 'crah		THE THE PER SON AND AND	***************************************
						1
	ĺ				•	
						4455 000 00
****	' THIS I	IS THE EN	OF RFQ DE	?14292 ***	*** TOTAL:	\$466,330.00

				İ		ļ
				Ì		
***						,
1774						
***************************************						·
Parentuluju	-					
					-	
ALL VICE AND						

						ология
		-				remarks
	1					
				İ		
	Yang Yang					
	1					
	ĺ			-		

	<u>'</u>	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AT			
SIGNATURE / OMM	$\sqrt{2}$ (10)	w/	TELEPHO	^{√E} 304 - 925-	0253 DATE	12/17/08
TITIE /	FEIN	X				
Secretary	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	0580174		DDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP14292 CB-23" SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

tem no.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	amount
	,	BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Raleigh Commercial Development Corporation		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>149-79</u>		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>20,470.</u>
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	ş 420.
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,580.</u>
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 57,400.</u>
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	s 5,380.
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	s <u>3,000.</u>
6.2	LUMP SUM	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	LUMP SUM	s 3,000.
6.3	LUMP SUM	<u>MÚLCH</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,000</u> .
6.4	LUMP SUM	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,000.</u>
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>100.</u>
8.0		CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		-
8.1	LUMP SUM	SLUDGE CELL A	LUMP SUM	\$ 45,740.
8.2	LUMP SUM	SLUDGE CELL B	LUMP SUM	\$ 45,740.

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP14292 020 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ENDO	R:			Chrockward and a second
rem no.	QUANTITY	, DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TAUOŅA .
9.0		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONSTROL STRUCTURES		
9.1	LUMP SU	UPGRADE POND THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>11,230</u> .
9.2	LUMP SU	UPGRADE SEDIMENT CELL TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	s 3,445.
9.3	LUMP SU	UPGRADE POND EIGHT (8)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 10,540.</u>
9.4	LUMP SU	4 ELIMINATE POND FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	s 3,515.
10.0	1000 1	FHAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 1.00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,000</u> .
11.0		RIP-RAP DITCH]	
11.1	LUMP SU	DITCH FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,690</u>
11.2	LUMP SU	1 DITCH SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>18,880</u>
11.3	LUMP SU	4 DITCH SEVEN (7)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 12,325</u>
11.4	LUMP SU	4 DITCH NINE (9)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 1,630</u>
11.5	LUMP SU	4 <u>DITCH TEN (10)</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ _3,340
11.6	LUMP SU	4 DITCH ELEVEN (11)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,580</u>
11.7	LUMP SU	DITCH TWELVE (12)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,190</u>
12.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH/SPILLWAY		
12.1	LUMP SU	POND THREE (3) SPILLWAY	LUMP SUM	\$ 19,360
12.2	LUMP SU	4 SEDIMENT DITCH SPILLYWAY	LUMP SUM	\$ 35,725
	The state of the s			

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER__ PAGE 021 DEP14292 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ENDO	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE	amount
					,	,
13.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>			NO BID ITEM	
4.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT ACCESS ROAD			LUMP SUM	\$ 62,530.
			•	* - 1 - 4		
15.0	LUMP SUM	TOP DRESSING			LUMP SUM	\$ 16,520.
	1.5	<u> </u>			'	
6.0	250 TON	T TMINC			s 30.00	\$ <u>7,500</u> .
					PER TON	
				100	<u> </u>	
7.0	700 TON	HIGH CALCIUM CARBONAT	E FINES		\$ <u>. 85.00</u>	\$ 59,500.
			• •		PER TON	
				100	1.00	3 000
8.0	3000 LF	SILT FENCE			\$ 1.00	\$ 3,000
			•		PER LF	
		·		$J_{i}^{i}J^{i}$	·	
			'			
	` .					
	` ·					Į.
	ŀ		•	•		
			$\mathcal{A}_{i} = \mathcal{A}_{i}$			
						-
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
		•				\$ 466,330
		TOTAL FOI	R PERMIT <u>149-79</u>			\$ 400,550
	·	•				
				•		
		·] .	
•					<u> </u>	1
		·			1	1
	'	4.*	•	•	1	
-			•	:		
		•			<u> </u>	-
						-
			•]	
		·				
					k 	
		,				
	1	·.	and the second	, .	<u>.</u>	
	1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	·

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green !	Mountain Company			
Authorized Signature:	nnu J. Clary	Date:	12/17/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Pavisad 07/01/08)	N U O			

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP14292	

BID BOND

			ndersigned, <u>Green Mount</u>	ain Company
of 511 50	Oth Street, Charleston	WV 25304	, as Principa	al, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compar
of <u>One Pa</u>	ark Circle Westfield Ce	nter OH a	corporation organized and	existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio wi	th its principal office in th	ne City of <u>Westfield (</u>	Center, as Surety,	are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as (Obligee, in the penal sun	n of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$_5%) for the payment of which.
well and truly to be m	nade, we jointly and seve	erally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administrators, ex	xecutors, successors and assigns.
The Conditi	on of the above obligation	on is such that wherea	s the Principal has submitte	ed to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Admir DEP 14292, Raleig	nistration a certain bid or h Commercial Develop	proposal, attached he ment Corporation in I	ereto and made a part here ayette County, according	of, to enter into a contract in writing for g to plans and specifications.
NOW THEF	REFORE,			
(b) If said thereto and shall furnagreement created beforce and effect. It is	ish any other bonds and y the acceptance of said	insurance required by f bid, then this obligation and agreed that the lial	the bid or proposal, and son shall be null and void, o	dance with the bid or proposal attached hall in all other respects perform the therwise this obligation shall remain in full and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, way impaired or affect waive notice of any s	cted by any extension of	nereby stipulates and the time within which	agrees that the obligations the Obligee may accept su	of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ich bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, Principal	and Surety have here	unto set their hands and se	eals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their co	rporate seals to be affixe	ed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by t	heir proper officers, this
17th day of Nov	ember	, 20 <u>08</u> .		
Principal Corporate S	Geal		By //lu	Name of Principal) Clay (Must be President of Vice President)
			President	(Title)
Surety Corporate Sea	ai		K	(Name of Surety)
				nnson Atterney-in-Fact
	y executing bonds must ey must be attached.	be licensed in West V	firginia to transact surety in	surance. opporate seals must be affixed,

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D. **2008**

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL State of Ohio

State of Ohio
County of Medina ss.:

SEAL OF

S CHARTERED S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: / / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 17th day of November 2008



SEAL



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary